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ORANGE COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO
SECOND SET OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS DIRECTED TO DH
APPLICANT'S
BOARD OF COMMISSIO)NERS OF ORANGE COUNTY

Orange County hereby responds to the Applicant's Second Set of Discovery Requests
Directed to the Board of Commissioners of Orange County (October 13, 1999). These
responses are supported by the attached declarations of Dr. Gordon Thompson and David A.
Lochbaum.
I.

GENERAL OBJECTIONS
These objections apply to Orange County's responses to all of the Applicant's Second

Set of Discovery Requests ("Discovery Requests").
1. Orange County objects to the Applicant's instructions and definitions to the extent that
they request or purport to impose upon the County any obligation to respond in a manner or
scope beyond the requirements set forth in 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.740, 2.741, and 2.742.
2.

Orange County objects to the Applicant's Discovery Requests to the extent that

they request discovery of information or documents protected under the attorney-client privilege,
the attorney work product doctrine, and limitations on discovery of trial preparation materials
and experts' knowledge or opinions set forth in 10 C.F.R. § 2.740 or other protection provided by
law.
3.

Orange County objects to the Applicant's Discovery Requests to the extent they
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this proceeding. The Applicant is permitted only to obtain discovery on matters that pertain to
the subject matter with which the County is involved in this proceeding. 10 C.F.R. § 2.740(b).
4.

Orange County is in the process of developing its evidentiary case in this proceeding, and

anticipates that it will obtain more relevant information through discovery against the Applicant
and the NRC Staff. Therefore, the County anticipates that it will need to supplement its
responses to these Discovery Requests. The County hereby reserves its right to supplement or
modify its responses to the Applicant's Discovery Requests to incorporate such additional
information or documents, as provided by 10 C.F.R.§ 2.740(e).
II.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES
A.

TECHNICAL CONTENTION 2 - Criticality Prevention

INTERROGATORY NO. 2-1. Basis 2 of Contention 2 states that "further inquiry..
. is warranted in determining whether the required single failure criteria is met." LBP
99-25 at 20. Describe in detail your understanding of "the required single failure
criteria" as stated in Basis 2 of Contention 2.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-1:

GDC 62 does not mention a single

failure analysis or any other kind of failure analysis. The only source of such a requirement or
guidance is Draft Reg. Guide 1.13, which states that a nuclear criticality safety analysis "should
demonstrate that criticality could not occur without at least two unlikely, independent and
concurrent failures or operating limit violations." This statement does not call for the type of
single failure analysis which simply assumes a single failure and proceeds from there. Rather,
Draft Reg. Guide 1.13 first requires the identification of failures or violations that, in
combination, could cause criticality. Then, Draft Reg. Guide 1.13 requires an assessment of the
likelihood, independence, and concurrence of such failures or violations. Finally, Draft Reg.
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combination of at least two failures or violations that are each unlikely, are independent of each
other, and are concurrent.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-2.. Do you admit that the Commission allows
licensees to take account of soluble boron present in the fuel pool water in performing
spent fuel pool criticality analyses? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-2: No. The Commission promulgated General
Design Criterion ("GDC") 62 of Appendix A to 10 C.F.R. Part 50, which restricts criticality
control measures to physical systems and processes. The addition of soluble boron to a fuel
pool constitutes an administrative measure, not a physical system or process. However, the
NRC Staff, in apparent disregard of the Commission, has allowed licensees to take account of
soluble boron.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-3. Do you admit that Harris plant procedures,
specifically Harris chemistry and radiochemistry procedure CRC-001, requires CP&L
to maintain at least 2000 parts per million ("ppm") of soluble boron in the Harris spent
fuel pool water at all times? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-3: Procedure CRC-001 calls for a soluble boron
level in Harris fuel pools of at least 2000 ppm.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-4. Do you admit that the Commission does not
require licensees to demonstrate that criticality will not occur in the spent fuel pool
assuming two independent fuel assembly misplacement events? If not, explain in detail
why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-4: No. The Commission's only
pronouncement on criticality control consists of GDC 62. To the County's knowledge, the
Commission has not issued any other guidance. GDC 62 does not mention fuel misplacement
events. Draft Regulatory Guide 1.13, Appendix A, para 1.4 mentions "failures or operating limit
violations." If this regulatory guide were held to constitute a valid interpretation of GDC 62, the

-4County would take the position that a single failure or violation could lead to misplacement of
more than one fuel assembly.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-5. Basis 2 of Contention 2 states that "one failure,
misplacement of a fuel assembly, could cause criticality if credit for burnup is used."
LBP-99-25 at 19. Holtec International has prepared for CP&L a Technical Report entitled
"Evaluation of Fresh Fuel Assembly Misload in Harris Pools C and D," Revision 0 dated
September 20, 1999 ("Harris Misload Evaluation"). This document expressly evaluates
criticality for the storage racks in Harris spent fuel pools C and D in the event of a
postulated fuel assembly misplacement. Does this fuel assembly misplacement analysis
address BCOC's concerns regarding evaluation of criticality control in the event of
misplacement of a fuel assembly? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-5:

The criticality analyses performed to

date by Holtec for CP&L in connection with this license application do not encompass the full
set of potential events that could cause criticality in pools C or D at Harris. Accordingly, those
analyses do not address all of Orange County's concerns about potential criticality.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-6. Do you admit that the criticality calculations in
the Harris Misload Evaluation demonstrate that criticality would not occur in the
storage racks for Harris spent fuel pools C and D in the event of misplacement of a
single fresh fuel assembly of the maximum permissible enrichment allowable at Harris?
If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-6: Orange County neither accepts nor
rejects the validity of Holtec's calculations per se, and does not intend to challenge them in this
license amendment proceeding. Rather, Orange County is concerned that the criticality analyses
performed to date by Holtec for CP&L in connection with this license application do not
encompass the full set of potential events that could cause criticality in pools C and D at Harris.
See Response to Interrogatory 2-5. See also Response to Interrogatory 2-8.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-7. Do you admit that the criticality calculations
themselves included in the Harris Misload Evaluation, without regard to your position
on the validity of the input assumptions, are correct, accurate, and valid? If not,
explain in detail why not.
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See response to Interrogatory 2-6.

INTERROGATORY-NO. 2-8. BCOC's proposed Contention 2 stated that
"only one failure or violation, namely placement in the racks of PWR fuel not within
the 'acceptable range' of burnup, could cause criticality." Orange County's
in detail
Supplemental Petition to Intervene ("Supplemental Petition") at 13. Explain
this
the basis for this statement, including a description of any analysis to support
statement.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-8:

One failure or violation could lead

within the
to placement in Harris pools C or D of one or more PWR fuel assemblies not
"Facceptablerange" of burnup. Some scenarios of this kind could involve criticality. To date,
of the
Orange County has not performed any analysis or analyses to determine the envelope
scenarios that could involve criticality.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-9. Basis 1 of Contention 2 states that "GDC
the use
[General Design Criterion] 62 prohibits the use of administrative measures, and
detail
in
Explain
of credit for burnup is an administrative measure." LBP-99-25 at 18.
the basis for your position that credit for burnup is an administrative measure and that
GDC 62 prohibits the use of administrative measures.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-9:

Burnup is a physical property of a

it
fuel assembly. However, taking credit for burnup is an administrative measure because
therefore
involves ongoing human actions. GDC 62 calls for physical systems or processes, and
prohibits criticality control measures that involve ongoing human actions.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-10. BCOC's proposed Contention 2 defines two
"physical measures ... to prevent criticality." Supplemental Petition at 10. These two
physical measures are stated as first, "maintaining a certain physical distance between
fuel assemblies" and second, "surrounding each fuel assembly with a neutron-absorbing
material." Supplemental Petition at 10-11. Do you admit that these two physical
measures to prevent criticality, as defined in your proposed Contention 2, do comply
with GDC 62? If not, explain in detail why not.
fixed
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-10: The use of fuel racks of a
surrounding
geometry to separate fuel assemblies by a given distance is a physical process. The

-6physical
of fuel assemblies by solid neutron-absorbing material attached to the fuel racks is a
process. GDC 62 could potentially be satisfied by a combination of these two processes, but
GDC 62 indicates that the use of fixed-geometry racks is "preferable".
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-11. Identify each method of criticality control that you
maintain would be acceptable under GDC 62 and explain in detail the basis for your
answer and conclusions.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-11:

See response to Interrogatory 2-10.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2-12, Do you admit that every criticality control measure
requires some type of administrative controls for implementation? If not, explain in
detail why each such criticality control measure does not require some type of
administrative controls for implementation.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-12:

The construction and installation of fixed

that
geometry fuel racks, with or without attached solid neutron-absorbing material, requires
certain human actions are performed correctly. After the racks are installed, no ongoing human
credit
action is required to prevent criticality when fuel is placed in the racks. By contrast, taking
for soluble boron or fuel burnup as a means of criticality control involves ongoing human
actions, and therefore does not satisfy GDC 62.
INTERROGATORY NO. 2-13. Do you maintain that the administrative controls
attendant to enrichment and burnup limits are different in nature from those attendant to
other forms of criticality control, including "maintaining a certain physical distance
between fuel assemblies" and "surrounding each fuel assembly with a neutron
absorbing assembly?" S=e Supplemental Petition at 10-11. If so, explain in detail why.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-13:

See response to Interrogatory 2-12.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2-14. Do you admit that the enrichment of nuclear fuel is a
physical system or process? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-14:

The word "enrichment" may be

it may be
used to describe a physical property of a fuel assembly, i.e., its level of enrichment; or
in a
used to describe the physical process of enrichment of fuel. Control of the placement of fuel
or
fuel pool storage rack according to its level of enrichment, however, is not a physical system
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INTERROGATORY NO. 2-15. Do you admit that the burnup of nuclear fuel is a
physical system or process? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2-15: The word "burnup" may be used to
describe a physical property of a fuel assembly, i.e., its level of burnup; or it may be used to
describe a physical process that happens to fuel when it bums in a nuclear power plant. Control
of the placement of fuel in a fuel pool storage rack according to its burnup level, however, is not
a physical system or process because it involves ongoing human actions. See Response to
Interrogatory 2-9.

B.

TECHNICAL CONTENTION 3 - Quality Assurance
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-1. Contention 3 states in its first paragraph:
"CP&L's proposal to provide cooling of pools C & D by relying upon the use of
previously completed portions of the Unit 2 Fuel Pool Cooling and Cleanup System and
the Unit 2 Component Cooling Water System fails to satisfy the quality assurance
criteria of 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix B, specifically Criterion XIII (failure to show
that the piping and equipment have been stored and preserved in a manner that prevents
damage or deterioration), Criterion XVI (failure to institute measures to correct any
damage or deterioration) ..... " LBP-99-25 at 20-21. CP&L's "Supplemental Quality
Assurance Requirements for the Design Change Packages Associated with Completion
of the Units 2 & 3 Spent Fuel Pool Cooling System," at Section 5.2, sets forth an
Equipment Commissioning Plan to address the fact that all equipment and components
in the Spent Fuel Cooling System were not stored pursuant to controlled storage and
preservation measures. (The Equipment Commissioning Plan was provided to BCOC
as Enclosure 16 to the April 30, 1999 CP&L Response to an NRC Request for
Additional Information.) Does the Equipment Commissioning Plan adequately address
BCOC's concerns relating to the failure to store and preserve all the equipment and
components of the Spent Fuel Cooling System pursuant to the requirements of 10
C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix B? If not, explain in detail why not.
Section 5.2.5 of the Equipment Commissioning Plan requires the repair of any
deficiency identified after detailed inspections to be accomplished pursuant to the Harris
Plant ASME Code Section XI Repair and Replacement Program. Does the Equipment
Commissioning Plan adequately address BCOC's concerns relating to the failure to
institute measures to correct any damage or deterioration to equipment and components
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Part 50,
of the Spent Fuel Cooling System pursuant to the requirements of 10 C.F.R.
Appendix B? If not, explain in detail why not.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-1:
of all the
a) No. The Equipment Commissioning Plan fails to provide for inspection
the original
equipment and components of the Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system. For example,
interior portions for
Equipment Commissioning Plan relied on a remote camera inspection of the
be reviewing
some of the welds in the embedded piping. Orange County's expert witness will
field welds have
recent CP&L changes to the original plan which now suggest that all embedded
to
been inspected. As another example, Orange County contends, as detailed in the responses
inspection
Interrogatory Nos. 3-2 all parts, 3-3 all parts, and 3-7 all parts that the remote camera
and associated activities did not adequately determine the interior surface of the embedded
piping to be absent of material degradation.
b) Yes - with qualifications. Orange County's contention was not that the Equipment
as
Commissioning Plan would fail to adequately repair identified deficiencies. The contention,
explained in the response to Interrogatory No. 3-1 part (a), is that the Equipment Commissioning
of
Plan does not provide reasonable assurance that all deficiencies in equipment and components
the Unit 2 spent fuel pool cooling system will be identified.
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-2. Paragraph 2 of Contention 3 states: "Moreover, the
§
Alternative Plan submitted by Applicant fails to satisfy the requirements of 10 C.F.R.
describe
50.55a for an exception to the quality assurance criteria because it does not
any program for maintaining the idle piping in good condition over the intervening
nor
years between construction and implementation of the proposed license amendment,
and
corrosion
does it describe a program for identifying and remediating potential
fouling." LBP-99-25 at 21. In addition to the Equipment Commissioning Plan, CP&L
in its
described the procedures for the remote inspection of embedded welds and piping
April 30, 1999 CP&L Response to an NRC Request for Additional Information,
Enclosure 1, Response to Requested Item 111.4. Specifically, the inspection procedure
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"will also include criteria and instructions to conclusively ascertain if Microbiologically
Induced Corrosion or other corrosion mechanisms have resulted in degradation of this
piping." S= Special Plant Procedure (SPP-0312T) Revision 0.
Does the Equipment Commissioning Plan and CP&L's inspection procedure adequately
address BCOC's concerns relating to alleged failure to describe a program for
identifying and remediating potential corrosion and fouling of the equipment and
components of the Spent Fuel Cooling System? If not, explain in detail why not.
Is there any other inspection procedure that BCOC contends should have been
implemented to ascertain if the inaccessible piping and welds were subject to
Microbiologically Induced Corrosion or other corrosion mechanisms? If so, describe
the procedure in detail.
with
If CP&L were to inspect all 15 welds and associated piping embedded in concrete
a remote camera that has a camera resolution to 1/32" wire, would that 100%
in
inspection adequately address BCOC's concerns regarding identification of corrosion
the piping? If not, explain in detail why not.
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-2: a) No. The Equipment
Commissioning Plan and CP&L's inspection procedure only partially address Orange County's
concerns. They fail to adequately address Orange County's concerns because they do not
address a process for identifying potential corrosion and fouling of the embedded piping.
CP&L's inspection program focused on remote camera inspections of some - now allegedly all
of the field welds for the embedded piping. The procedure controlling the remote camera
on
inspections clearly focused that effort on examinations of the embedded field welds and not
the piping. During his deposition, CP&L's expert witness Dr. Ahmad A. Moccari described
observing a surface film on the piping. CP&L's expert witness Mr. Steve Edwards stated during
his deposition that hydrolasing was used to remove the surface film covering the weld areas
before the remote camera inspections. Dr. Moccari stated that no chemical analysis of the surface
film was performed. Special Plant Procedure SPP-0312T required an evaluation of foreign
material discovered during the remote camera inspection, yet no such evaluation was conducted
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b) Yes. Orange County contends that the Equipment Commissioning Plan and CP&L's
interior surface of
inspection procedure are incomplete because they do not (did not) require the
Orange
the embedded piping to be inspected for potential corrosion/deterioration. In addition,
been
County contends that an inspection, engineering evaluation, or analysis should have
of the embedded
performed regarding the potential for contaminates to affect the external surface
the remote
piping. Finally, Orange County contends that the surface film discovered during
camera inspection of the embedded field welds should have been chemically analyzed.

c) No. As discussed in the response to Interrogatory No. 3-2 parts (a) and (b), Orange
on the
County is concerned that the procedure controlling the remote camera inspection focused
embedded field welds and not on the piping. These concerns are reinforced by discovery
weld
documents which indicate that CP&L's evaluation of the inspections only discussed field
he
conditions and by the deposition of CP&L's expert witness Dr. Ahmad Moccari, in which
stated that foreign material found inside the piping was not evaluated.
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-3. Paragraph 3 of Contention TC-3 contends that
inspection of the welds embedded in concrete "cannot be adequately accomplished with
a remote camera." LBP-99-25 at 21. Explain in detail why not.
What inspection of the welds in concrete does BCOC contend would be adequate?
at
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-3: a) The remote camera inspection,
the Unit 1
best, provides information regarding the inner surface of the embedded welds. When
spent fuel cooling system piping was installed and welded together, CP&L, its independent
auditor (ANI), and the NRC did not rely on camera inspections, remote or non-remote, of the
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external or internal surfaces to establish the quality levels. Instead, visual inspections backed by
radiographs and other non-destructive examinations, such as liquid penetrate testing, were used
to verify the weld acceptability.
b) Orange County contends that an inspection effort providing more meaningful results
ultrasonic
than simple remote camera inspection would be appropriate. That effort might include
evaluations or other non-destructive examination techniques.
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-4. Describe in detail why BCOC contends
CP&L's Alternative Plan submitted pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §50.55a does not "provide
an acceptable level of quality and safety?"
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-4: The aggregate of the responses to
Orange
these interrogatories, along with the responses to the questions during the deposition of
County's expert :witness David Lochbaum on October 14, 1999, describe in detail why Orange
since
County contends that CP&L's Alternative Plan is deficient. Orange County points out that
this contention was filed, CP&L has taken actions which implicitly demonstrate CP&L's
of
concurrence, such as locating previously missing weld data records, expanding the scope
remove video examination of embedded welds to include all 15 welds, and analyzing the
chemistry of the water in the Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system piping.
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-5. Describe in detail any alleged health and safety
impacts that would result from the alleged deficiencies in the Alternative Plan as set
forth in Contention 3.
D at
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-5: If CP&L activates Pools C and
could
the Harris plant and places irradiated fuel in them, adverse health and safety consequences
does not
result from the loss of water inventory, in the following manner. The Alternative Plan
such that a
provide adequate assurance of the integrity of the cooling system for pools C and D,
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passive failure may occur in the system. Since the license amendment request does not preclude
is
CP&L from installing the gates isolating Pools C and D from existing Pools A and B, it
could
conceivable that these gates may be installed. The passive failure of the embedded piping
to
disable the Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system. The Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system is designed
the
withstand a single active failure, but not a single passive failure. With the gates installed,
Pools C and
Unit I spent fuel cooling system would not provide backup or redundant cooling for
at
D. Depending on the heat load in Pools C and D, the water would heat up and reach boiling
would
some time subsequent to the passive failure. The water level in the boiling spent fuel pools
gradually drop. The reduction in water inventory would initially create a radiation hazard to plant
workers attempting to cope with the problem. When the water level dropped below the top of
of
irradiated fuel assemblies, the exposed fuel could be damaged from overheating. The release
radioactive gases and particles from damaged fuel rods could have adverse health and safety
implications for both plant workers and the public.
A small leak of the piping and/or welds in the embedded section of the Unit 2 spent fuel
cooling system can also result in adverse health and safety consequences. Over time, the leaked
water could permeate or otherwise flow into the surrounding concrete. Conceivably, prolonged
exposure of the concrete and its metal reinforcing bars could reduce the structural integrity in
event of a seismic event. The seismic event could thus trigger the sequence of events delineated
in the above paragraph.
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-6. In light of the destruction of certain quality records
regarding the welds in the Units 2 & 3 Spent Fuel Pool Cooling System, does BCOC
agree that compliance with the ASME Code quality documents requirements with
respect to those welds embedded in concrete would "result in hardship or unusual
difficulty without a compensating increase in the level or quality or safety?" If not,
explain in detail why not.

-13RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-6: No. See Response to Interrogatory 3
Pools
5. In addition, Orange County contends that CP&L opted to pursue its plan for activating
C and D at the Harris plant without fairly examining alternatives such as storing the irradiated
be
fuel from the Robinson and Brunswick plants in dry casks at these sites. The dry casks could
acquired with complete quality assurance documentation. Thus, the County cannot agree that
CP&L's destruction of its own QA records presented it with a "hardship or unusual difficulty
without a compensating increase in the level or quality or safety."
INTERROGATORY NO. 3-7. CP&L provided BCOC with a Technical
Report, dated May 12, 1999, prepared by Dr. Ahmad A. Moccari, which determined
that no "nuisance bacteria capable of causing material degradation due to MIC were
present in any of the seven water samples from the C & D spent fuel pool cooling
lines." Dr. Moccari also noted the fact that the piping was filled with demineralized
water with measured very low concentrations of chloride, fluoride, and sulfate.
Furthermore, Dr. Moccari explained that the piping had been flooded with water for an
extended period of time and there has been no evidence of material degradation in the
form of leakage of the piping that was not embedded in concrete and is located at the
low points in the system.
Explain how (giving all technical bases for the explanation) stainless steel could be
subject to MIC degradation in the water and chemistry environment present in the Units
2 & 3 Spent Fuel Pool Cooling System embedded piping.
In light of Dr. Moccari's findings and the video inspection of embedded piping to
confirm that material degradation was not present, does BCOC agree that there is no
material degradation of the piping in the Units 2 & 3 Spent Fuel Pool Cooling System?
If not, explain in detail why not.
Do you dispute Dr. Moccari's analysis in any way? If so, explain in detail why.
Explain how there could be material degradation of the piping embedded in concrete
and no material degradation of the same piping, existing under the same environmental
conditions, that is not embedded in concrete?
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3-7: a) According to the Technical
Report dated May 12, 1999, and statements made during his deposition on October 19, 1999, Dr.
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Moccari only analyzed samples of water drawn on one occasion from low points of the Unit 2
spent fuel cooling system. Dr. Moccari stated that these sample points were selected because
sedimentation collects at low points. During his deposition, Dr. Moccari stated that populations
of nuisance bacteria can and do vary with time and that his water analysis represented conditions
at a single moment in time. Thus, the population of nuisance bacteria could have been greater in
the past than at the time of the single water chemistry analysis. Dr. Moccari stated during his
deposition that corrosion can be a localized problem. By his own admission, Dr. Moccari
of
indicated that his analysis was not a bounding one regarding the potential for MIC degradation
the Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system piping.
In addition, in partially filled piping, such as the Unit 2 spent fuel cooling system piping
at the Harris plant, the interface zone between water and air is a vulnerable location. However,
Dr. Moccari's analysis did not evaluate any such locations for potential corrosion.
b) No. As described in the responses to Interrogatory Nos. 3-1 part (a), 3-2 all parts, and
3-3 part (a), Orange County does not agree that the video inspection adequately addressed
concerns about potential material degradation. As described in the responses to Interrogatory
Nos. 3-7 parts (a) and (c), Orange County does nto agree that Dr. Moccari's analysis adequately
addressed concerns about potential material degradation.
c) Yes. Orange County contends that Dr. Moccari's analysis was incomplete as detailed
in the response to Interrogatory No. 3-7 part (a).
d) It is unlikely that there would be material degradation of the embedded piping without
comparable material degradation of "the same piping, existing under the same environmental
conditions" in the exposed piping. However, Orange County contends that CP&L has not
established that this is the situation which existed at the Harris plant. As detailed in the response
to Interrogatory No. 3-7 part (a), Dr. Moccari conceded that corrosion can be localized and that
nuisance bacteria populations could have greater in the past than at the single time he analyzed.
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internal water chemistry considered part of those environmental conditions, it is possible that
material degradation could have occurred there without having occurred in the exposed piping.
Conversely, material degradation discovered in the exposed piping would strongly indicate that
the embedded piping also had material degradation.

Respectfully submitted,
Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg
1726 "M" Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
October 27, 1999
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Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: mlz@nrc.gov

Alice Gordon, Chair
Orange County Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 8181
Hillsborough, NC 27278
E-mail: gordonam@mindspring.com

Paul Thames
County Engineer
Orange County Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 8181
Hillsborough, NC 27278
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Frederick J. Shon
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T 3F-23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: fjs@nrc.gov
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Washington, D.C. 20037-1128
E-mail: johno'neill@shawpittman.com,
william.hollaway@shawpittman.com

Diane Curran

G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T 3F-23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: gpb@nrc.gov

